[Regd. No. TN/CCN/117/2006-08. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 49]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 17, 2008 Margazhi 2, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2039

Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

Pages.

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

TamilNaduSlumClearanceBoardTechnicalSubordinateServiceRules, 1972—Amendments......126

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Amendments to Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board Technical Subordinate Service Rules, 1972.

[G.O. Ms. No. 246, Housing and Urban Development (SC2-2), 1st December 2008.]

No. SRO A-51/2008.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 38 and Section 70 of the Tamil Nadu Slum Areas (Improvement and Clearance) Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 11 of 1971), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board Service Rules, 1972:—

Amendments

In the said Rules, in "Part III-SPECIAL RULES", under the heading "D. Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board Technical Subordinate Service":---

(1) in rule 3, in the Table, for the entries in column (2) against the entry "Category 1-Junior Engineer" in column (1), thereof the following entries shall be substituted, namely—

- (i) by direct recruitment; or
- (ii) by transfer from the holders of the post of Draughtsman Grade II; or

(iii) by promotion from the holders of the posts in the following categories, in the following order of preference-

- 1. Category 5 Head Surveyor
- 2. Category 6 Surveyor
- 3. Category 4 Draughtsman Grade III,

if no qualified person is available for appointment by transfer:

Provided that the persons holding the post carrying a higher scale of pay shall be considered first and that if no qualified persons are available in that post, the persons holding the post carrying the next higher scale of pay in descending order shall be considered; or

(iv) by recruitment by transfer from the holders of the post in category 1 of the Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board Work Charged Establishment Service, if no qualified person is available for appointment by promotion; or

(v) for special reasons, by appointment on foreign service terms from the holders of the post of Junior Engineer in the Tamil Nadu Engineering Subordinate Service or Tamil Nadu Highways Engineering Subordinate Service or in the service of a local body or an autonomous body; and

(2) for rule 8, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-

The Junior Engineer, recruited direct or by transfer from the category of Draughtsman Grade II or by promotion from the categories of Head Surveyor, Surveyor and Draughtsman Grade III shall pass the Account Test for Public Works Department Officers and Subordinates within the period of probation.

R. SELLAMUTHU, Principal Secretary to Government.